

No. 04-7041

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SHELLY PARKER, DICK ANTHONY HELLER, TOM G. PALMER,
GILLIAN ST. LAWRENCE, TRACEY AMBEAU, and GEORGE LYON,

Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ANTHONY WILLIAMS,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
(No. CIV. A. 03-0213-EGS)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, P.L.L.C.
Robert A. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 447137)
Clark M. Neily, III (D.C. Bar No. 475926)
2212 Mount Vernon Avenue, Suite 3B
Alexandria, Virginia 22301
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	11
ARGUMENT.	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS ACTION	17
A. <u>Defendants’ Failure To Assert A Standing Defense Until Prompted To Do So By The District Court Casts Doubt On The Merits Of The Standing Argument</u>	17
B. <u>Defendants Have Specifically And Personally Threatened Plaintiffs With Prosecution Should They Act On Their Sincere Intent To Engage In Proscribed Conduct; Accordingly, Plaintiffs Have Standing To Pursue Their Second Amendment Claims</u>	19

II.	THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL’S RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, EVEN WHILE NOT ENGAGED IN STATE SERVICE	22
A.	<u>The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Suggested That the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right.</u>	23
B.	<u>This Circuit Has Implicitly Adopted The Individual Rights Model Of The Second Amendment</u>	29
C.	<u>The Framers Clearly Intended That The Second Amendment Guarantee An Individual Right To Keep And Bear Arms</u>	32
D.	<u>The Text Of The Second Amendment Plainly Establishes That Individuals Have A Right To Keep And Bear Arms Independent Of State Service</u>	39
1.	<u>The Second Amendment’s Preamble Does Not Limit The Rights Protected In The Operative Clause</u>	39
2.	<u>To The Extent The Preamble Serves As An Operative Guide, It Does Not Limit The Rights Of The People, As “Militia” Is Practically Synonymous With “The People.”</u>	43
3.	<u>“The People” Protected By The Second Amendment Are The Same People Protected Throughout The Bill Of Rights</u>	47
4.	<u>“The Right To Keep And Bear Arms” Is The Right To Privately Possess And Carry Ordinary Firearms</u>	48

III. THE POSSESSION OF ORDINARY HANDGUNS BY PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS IS PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT. D.C. CODE §§ 7-2502.02(a)(4) AND 22-4504 ARE THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .	52
IV. BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS A RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR FUNCTIONAL ARMS, D.C. CODE § 7-2507.02 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL . .	58
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. pmb.	40
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 1	40
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 2	40
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 8	40, 41
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 12	33
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 15	23
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 16	24
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 9	36
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 10, cl. 3	48
U.S. Const. art. III	15
U.S. Const. amend. I	27, 57, 58
U.S. Const. amend. II	1-4, 11-16, 22-24, 26, 27, 29-32 37-40, 42, 43, 47-49, 51-61
U.S. Const. amend. IV	26, 27
U.S. Const. amend. V	44, 45
U.S. Const. amend. IX	27, 43, 47

U.S. Const. amend. X	27, 47
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	45

CASES

* <u>Abigail Alliance v. Von Eschenbach</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 10874 (D.C. Cir., May 2, 2006)	31, 32
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	19
<u>Bsharah v. United States</u> , 646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994)	7
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	45
<u>Burton v. Sills</u> , 53 N.J. 86 (1968), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 394 U.S. 812 (1969)	13, 51
<u>Cases v. United States</u> , 131 F.2d 916 (1 st Cir. 1942)	12, 54
<u>Commonwealth v. Davis</u> , 369 Mass. 886 (1976)	13
<u>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Bodman</u> , 445 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<u>Cooper v. United States</u> , 512 A.2d 1002 (D.C. 1986)	58
<u>Delahanty v. Hinckley</u> , 686 F. Supp. 920 (D.D.C. 1986)	55, 56
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	27, 28
* <u>Eldred v. Ashcroft</u> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	41, 42
<u>Eldred v. Reno</u> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	41
<u>Emerson v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002)	51

<u>Emerson v. United States</u> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 598 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	52
<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States (“FOP I”)</u> , 152 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 14, 29
* <u>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States (“FOP II”)</u> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11, 14, 29, 30, 31, 53, 57
<u>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</u> , 185 F.3d 693 (7 th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>Gray v. United States</u> , 589 A.2d 912 (D.C. 1991)	58
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 83 Nev. 404 (1967)	13
<u>Hickman v. Block</u> , 81 F.3d 98 (9 th Cir. 1996)	12
<u>In re Brickey</u> , 8 Idaho 597 (1902)	13
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	40
<u>Kasler v. Lockyer</u> , 23 Cal.4th 472 (2000)	13, 32
<u>Lewis v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	26, 51, 52
<u>Lopez v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	42
<u>Love v. Pepersack</u> , 47 F.3d 120 (4 th Cir. 1995)	12
<u>McIntosh v. Washington</u> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978)	59
<u>M.A.P. v. Ryan</u> , 285 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1971)	15
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	28
<u>Muscarello v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	49
<u>Nordyke v. King</u> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9 th Cir. 2003)	12, 45, 49

<u>Nunn v. State</u> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	13
<u>O'Donoghue v. United States</u> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)	15
<u>Patton v. United States</u> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	27
<u>Perpich v. Dept. of Defense</u> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	44
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	28
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	28
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	26
<u>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</u> , 695 F.2d 261 (7 th Cir. 1982)	54, 55, 57, 59
<u>Sandidge v. United States</u> , 520 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1987)	13, 14
<u>Schnapper v. Foley</u> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	41
<u>Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	27
<u>Seegars v. Ashcroft</u> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2004)	51
* <u>Seegars v. Gonzales</u> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 17, 19, 20, 21, 61
<u>Seegars v. Gonzales</u> , 413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	60
<u>Silveira v. Lockyer</u> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2002).	12
<u>Stanley v. Georgia</u> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	57
<u>State v. Buzzard</u> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	13
<u>State v. Chandler</u> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	13

<u>State v. Nickerson</u> , 126 Mont. 157 (1952)	13
<u>State v. Dawson</u> , 272 N.C. 535 (1968)	13
<u>Steffel v. Thompson</u> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	21
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	13
* <u>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	16
* <u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2001)	11, 13, 22 25, 29, 32, 35, 39, 47-49, 51-54
<u>United States v. Gomez</u> , 92 F.3d 770 (9 th Cir. 1996)	12, 59
<u>United States v. Hale</u> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8 th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>United States v. Mason</u> , 233 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	59
* <u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	15, 22-26, 29-31 43-46, 48-54, 56, 57
<u>United States v. Oakes</u> , 564 F.2d 384 (10 th Cir. 1977)	12
<u>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</u> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	43
<u>United States v. Rybar</u> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	12
* <u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	26, 27, 47
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	45
<u>United States v. Warin</u> , 530 F.2d 103 (6 th Cir. 1976)	12
<u>United States v. Wright</u> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11 th Cir. 1997), <u>vacated in part</u> , 133 F.3d 1412 (11 th Cir. 1998)	12

<u>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers' Assn.</u> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	11
<u>Williams v. Florida</u> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	27

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 311	44, 45
10 U.S.C. § 312	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01	2, 6
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01	2, 6, 8
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02	2, 6, 8, 52, 53, 56
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02.	2, 6, 8, 58, 60
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06.	2, 7
D.C. Code § 11-101	14
D.C. Code § 22-3204.	7
D.C. Code § 22-4504.	2, 7, 8, 52, 53, 56
D.C. Code § 22-4515	2
D.C. Code § 49-401	46

D.C. LCvR 7.1(h) 8

D.C. LcvR 56.1 8

SCHOLARSHIP

Akhil Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998). 45

Akhil Amar, *The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment*,
101 Yale L. J. 1193 (1992). 13

Stephen Halbrook, *That Every Man Be Armed:
The Evolution of a Constitutional Right* (1984). 37

Don Kates, *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning
of the Second Amendment*, 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983) . . . 13, 37

Sanford Levinson, *The Embarrassing Second Amendment*,
99 Yale L. J. 637 (1989). 13

Willam Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the
United States of America* (Da Capo Press 1970) (2d ed. 1829) . . . 38

William Van Alstyne, *The Second Amendment and the
Personal Right to Arms*, 3 Duke L. J. 1236 (1994) 38

Eugene Volokh, *The Commonplace Second Amendment*,
73 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 793 (1998). 13

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution*, (1833) 22

Joseph Story, *A Familiar Exposition of the
Constitution of the United States*, (1842) 37, 38

Laurence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*, (3d ed. 2000) 22, 23

St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , (1803).	38
David Young, <i>The Origin of the Second Amendment</i> (2nd ed. 1995)	36

OTHER AUTHORITY

Steven Bradbury, Howard Nielson, Jr., and Kevin Marshall, <i>Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right</i> , http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/secondamendment2.htm (Aug. 24, 2004)	14
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed., 1836)	34, 35
<i>The Antifederalist Papers</i> , 75 (M. Borden, ed. 1965)	33
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (N. Cogan, ed., 1997)	36
<i>The Federalist No. 29</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (G. Carey, J. McClellan eds. 1990)	33
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) (G. Carey, J. McClellan eds. 1990)	34
<i>Memorandum From The Attorney General To All United States Attorneys, Re: United States v. Emerson</i> , Nov. 9, 2001, http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2001/0responses/2001-8780.resp.pdf	14
<i>Opposition to Petition for Certiorari in United States v. Emerson</i> , No. 01-8780, http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2001/0responses/2001-8780.resp.pdf	14

Papers of James Madison (C. Hobson et al., eds. 1979) . . . 36

MISCELLANEOUS

Jon Ward, “Residents Challenge District’s Gun Ban,”
Washington Times, February 12, 2003, p. A1 . . . 10
